

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

CORLISS RESOURCES, INC.

and

**TEAMSTERS LOCAL 174,
AFFILIATED WITH THE
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS**

Case Nos.

19-CA-093237

19-CA-093281

19-CA-102190

19-CA-104557

19-CA-105226

19-CA-106514

**TEAMSTERS LOCAL 174'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF LIMITED
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE**

Danielle Franco-Malone, WSBA#40979
SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD
IGLITZIN & LAVITT LLP
18 West Mercer Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 257-6011
franco@workerlaw.com
Counsel for Teamsters Local 174

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of the Case..... 1

II. Factual Background 1

III. Questions Presented..... 4

IV. Argument 4

 A. The ALJ erred in finding that Supervisor Randy Britt did not violate the Act when he accused employees of being “backstabbers” (p. 12). 4

 B. The ALJ erred in finding Respondent met its burden in establishing that it would have changed Jeff Cope’s start time and placing him in a belly dump regardless of his union activity (p. 19:13-21). 9

 C. The ALJ erred in finding that the General Counsel failed to establish that Duane Crow was suspended in retaliation for Crow’s known or suspected support for the Union or cooperation with Board proceedings (p. 25-27)..... 12

 1. Crow’s suspension. 12

 2. An employer violates the Act even when they act based on a mistaken perception of union activity or cooperation with the Board. 14

 3. There is sufficient evidence to infer that Scott Corliss knew that it was Duane Crow’s truck he ordered parked. 16

 4. The evidence does not support the ALJ’s conclusion that this was a routine investigation and instead establishes that Corliss’s justification for the suspension was pretextual..... 17

 D. The ALJ erred by failing to find that Corliss assigned work and hours more favorably to the five named antiunion employees (p. 27-32). 19

V. Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Freightways Co., Inc.</i> 124 NLRB 146 (1959)	6
<i>Center Property Mgt.</i> , 277 NLRB 1376 (1985)	11
<i>Climatemp Air Conditioning Co., Inc.</i> , 4-CA-31251, 2003 WL 21262105 (NLRB Div. of Judges 2003).....	6
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16
<i>GSX Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 918 F.2d 1351 (8th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Handicabs, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 890 (1995)	15
<i>Ingles Markets Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 122 (1996)	18
<i>JCR Hotel, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 342 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Jeffrey A. Swardson</i> , 340 NLRB 179 (2003)	6
<i>Liberty Ashes & Rubbish, Co., Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 9 (1997)	15
<i>Masiongale Electrical-Mechanical</i> , 331 NLRB 534 (2000)	9
<i>N. L. R. B. v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	11
<i>Radio Officers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	15, 16

<i>In Re S. Monterey Cnty. Hosp.</i> , 348 NLRB 327 (2006)	6
<i>Salisbury Hotel</i> , 283 NLRB 685 (1987)	15
<i>Transp. Solutions, Inc.</i> 6-CA-35206, 2007 WL 2238533 (NLRB Div. of Judges 2007).....	6
<i>Valley Slurry Seal Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 233 (2004)	14
<i>Wometco Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 255 NLRB 431 (1981)	6, 8
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	11
<i>Zimmerman Plumbing & Heating</i> , 325 NLRB 106 (1997).	9
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169, Section 8(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169, Section 8(a)(3)	14, 15, 19
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169, Section 8(a)(4)	16, 19
